
Table 3. Minority Persons Served Under title III of OAA 03/13/2007

Fiscal Year : 10/01/2004 - 09/30/2005

(Numbers reflect estimated unduplicated counts - See SPR Specifications for definition of key terms)

State

PercentPercentPercent NumberNumberNumberPercentNumber

American Indian/

Alaskan Native (Alone)

Ethnicity: Hispanic or Latino
Total

Minority

White (Alone) - 

Non Hispanic

White (Alone) - 

Hispanic
Total 

Unduplicated 

Client Count

0.6 %52.3 %1.5 % 28.0 %AK  2,829 5,283 5,691  57 155 10,102

0.2 %64.2 %0.3 % 0.6 %AL  239 27,054 11,648  102 120 42,110

0.3 %79.8 %0.2 % 0.2 %AR  68 31,915 5,951  114 96 40,011

2.2 %37.0 %9.0 % 3.3 %AZ  1,536 17,148 4,198  1,010 4,171 46,400

0.0 %30.4 %8.8 % 0.6 %CA  1,200 56,900 27,001  0 16,365 186,954

9.6 %63.0 %11.1 % 1.0 %CO  297 19,060 4,554  2,901 3,361 30,273

5.9 %85.0 %5.9 % 0.7 %CT  188 23,548 4,125  1,638 1,638 27,698

1.7 %4.3 %1.7 % 0.1 %DC  6 429 5,125  175 175 10,048

0.1 %42.0 %1.9 % 0.0 %DE  11 10,871 6,847  16 494 25,875

15.1 %60.7 %19.0 % 0.1 %FL  108 58,638 37,826  14,603 18,324 96,533

0.0 %57.1 %0.2 % 0.1 %GA  36 20,530 13,882  12 61 35,978

0.2 %2.6 %0.2 % 0.1 %GU  6 269 9,905  24 24 10,174

1.7 %21.5 %2.0 % 0.2 %HI  19 2,277 7,838  180 217 10,609

1.4 %60.3 %8.9 % 0.3 %IA  312 56,425 3,389  1,349 8,361 93,592

1.1 %87.1 %1.3 % 0.7 %ID  147 18,679 602  238 273 21,435

1.2 %26.6 %0.9 % 0.2 %IL  363 54,623 19,661  2,489 1,905 205,359

0.0 %70.4 %0.5 % 0.1 %IN  49 36,252 6,369  18 280 51,473

2.0 %92.3 %1.5 % 0.4 %KS  148 36,912 2,862  796 605 39,970

0.1 %91.2 %0.1 % 0.1 %KY  21 37,515 3,634  55 55 41,149

0.7 %58.4 %0.9 % 0.3 %LA  142 25,829 15,056  292 391 44,197

0.4 %14.2 %1.7 % 0.3 %MA  190 9,402 2,145  238 1,126 66,208

1.3 %59.3 %1.3 % 0.3 %MD  101 21,046 13,496  446 461 35,489

0.0 %76.6 %0.1 % 0.3 %ME  31 7,504 96  2 8 9,797

0.4 %77.7 %1.1 % 0.5 %MI  644 103,582 17,188  476 1,401 133,319

0.1 %95.6 %0.1 % 0.8 %MN  639 77,318 2,065  69 79 80,847

0.4 %76.7 %0.5 % 0.4 %MO  437 93,763 9,757  436 624 122,320

0.0 %47.6 %0.2 % 0.0 %MS  0 17,242 18,483  0 67 36,193

0.0 %14.7 %0.1 % 2.5 %MT  838 4,969 923  15 33 33,760

0.4 %67.3 %0.1 % 0.7 %NC  406 38,166 18,144  221 80 56,690

1.3 %36.4 %0.1 % 0.9 %ND  186 7,496 533  278 26 20,594

0.6 %90.3 %0.7 % 0.5 %NE  173 29,440 1,138  189 225 32,587

0.1 %36.0 %0.0 % 0.2 %NH  44 10,150 276  30 9 28,178

4.6 %80.4 %4.6 % 0.1 %NJ  50 62,547 15,259  3,572 3,572 77,806

36.9 %53.4 %37.8 % 3.2 %NM  1,110 18,631 14,703  12,847 13,180 34,860

4.8 %83.0 %4.8 % 1.6 %NV  256 13,418 2,476  772 772 16,160

8.1 %31.1 %7.7 % 0.3 %NY  495 60,107 46,852  15,635 14,826 193,466

0.0 %80.1 %0.7 % 0.1 %OH  75 94,556 22,660  0 857 118,072

0.5 %86.4 %0.5 % 5.2 %OK  1,998 33,069 5,111  174 178 38,296

2.2 %79.7 %2.2 % 1.5 %OR  646 33,284 4,035  928 928 41,759

0.6 %37.2 %0.9 % 0.0 %PA  71 56,127 6,615  977 1,348 150,681

100.0 %0.0 %100.0 % 0.0 %PR  0 0 50,234  50,234 50,234 50,234

2.9 %75.6 %3.1 % 0.3 %RI  21 5,669 636  215 231 7,496

0.0 %50.3 %0.1 % 0.1 %SC  25 13,295 13,113  11 15 26,416

0.1 %60.9 %0.3 % 1.6 %SD  265 10,297 398  12 52 16,903

0.2 %72.7 %0.3 % 0.2 %TN  53 22,026 5,741  69 83 30,292

18.1 %45.4 %14.7 % 0.2 %TX  313 64,735 52,991  25,721 20,925 142,488

3.2 %86.8 %2.4 % 0.5 %UT  174 30,975 1,934  1,133 855 35,672

0.9 %58.7 %1.2 % 0.2 %VA  56 19,068 12,437  286 385 32,468

Page 1 of 6Rev.20070313

Report Data for: AK, AL, AR, AZ, CA, CO, CT, DC, DE, FL, GA, GU, HI, IA, ID, IL, IN, KS, KY, LA, MA, MD, ME, MI, MN, MO, MS, MT, NC, ND, NE, NH, NJ, NM, NV, NY, OH, 

OK, OR, PA, PR, RI, SC, SD, TN, TX, UT, VA, VA



Table 3. Minority Persons Served Under title III of OAA 03/13/2007

Fiscal Year : 10/01/2004 - 09/30/2005

(Numbers reflect estimated unduplicated counts - See SPR Specifications for definition of key terms)

0.1 %77.7 %0.1 % 0.2 %VT  26 12,355 127  8 12 15,911

5.8 %29.6 %1.5 % 1.2 %WA  772 18,693 12,226  3,664 927 63,118

0.7 %89.2 %0.8 % 1.2 %WI  1,034 76,943 5,048  612 661 86,249

0.2 %80.2 %0.2 % 0.1 %WV  31 27,033 905  68 63 33,698

1.7 %71.2 %1.8 % 0.6 %WY  152 18,522 963  435 463 26,022

55.7 % 4.9 % 2,963,989Total 0.6 % 554,872 5.8 %  1,651,585  19,037 145,842 171,777
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Number Percent Number Number NumberPercent Percent Percent

State
Total

Minority

Asian (Alone) Black or 

African American (Alone)

Native Hawaiian or 

Other Pacific Islander (Alone)

Persons Reporting

Some Other Race
Total 

Unduplicated 

Client Count

0.1 %4.1 %AK 3.6 % 1.5 % 154 368  416  7 5,691 10,102

0.4 %0.0 %AL 0.2 % 26.2 % 11,023 86  13  185 11,648 42,110

0.1 %0.0 %AR 0.1 % 14.2 % 5,695 38  4  22 5,951 40,011

1.3 %0.0 %AZ 0.2 % 2.0 % 912 106  9  618 4,198 46,400

0.0 %0.1 %CA 10.0 % 3.7 % 6,825 18,711  265  0 27,001 186,954

0.5 %0.1 %CO 0.8 % 2.9 % 880 238  33  151 4,554 30,273

0.0 %0.0 %CT 0.6 % 7.7 % 2,137 162  0  0 4,125 27,698

0.5 %0.0 %DC 0.8 % 47.9 % 4,815 76  0  53 5,125 10,048

0.6 %0.0 %DE 0.6 % 25.2 % 6,516 147  0  157 6,847 25,875

3.8 %0.0 %FL 0.3 % 19.8 % 19,109 296  0  3,710 37,826 96,533

2.2 %0.4 %GA 0.5 % 35.3 % 12,713 185  140  796 13,882 35,978

0.0 %51.3 %GU 45.4 % 0.3 % 32 4,624  5,219  0 9,905 10,174

0.6 %7.5 %HI 60.6 % 0.6 % 67 6,434  791  62 7,838 10,609

0.0 %0.2 %IA 0.4 % 1.2 % 1,153 384  164  0 3,389 93,592

0.4 %0.1 %ID 0.4 % 0.2 % 33 76  26  80 602 21,435

0.3 %0.1 %IL 1.7 % 5.9 % 12,152 3,564  231  599 19,661 205,359

2.0 %0.0 %IN 0.0 % 6.7 % 3,470 25  0  1,013 6,369 51,473

0.0 %0.1 %KS 0.3 % 4.3 % 1,726 111  31  16 2,862 39,970

0.0 %0.0 %KY 0.1 % 8.3 % 3,414 57  6  4 3,634 41,149

0.2 %0.2 %LA 0.4 % 30.4 % 13,450 193  88  67 15,056 44,197

0.0 %0.0 %MA 0.9 % 1.7 % 1,100 617  0  0 2,145 66,208

1.2 %0.0 %MD 6.2 % 26.8 % 9,514 2,204  3  426 13,496 35,489

0.4 %0.0 %ME 0.1 % 0.2 % 15 5  0  42 96 9,797

0.0 %0.2 %MI 0.4 % 10.6 % 14,159 542  208  0 17,188 133,319

0.7 %0.0 %MN 0.2 % 0.8 % 653 134  0  567 2,065 80,847

0.0 %0.1 %MO 0.3 % 4.9 % 6,007 411  162  30 9,757 122,320

0.0 %0.0 %MS 0.0 % 51.0 % 18,465 6  12  0 18,483 36,193

0.0 %0.0 %MT 0.0 % 0.0 % 4 11  7  15 923 33,760

0.0 %0.4 %NC 0.0 % 30.5 % 17,283 0  234  0 18,144 56,690

0.0 %0.1 %ND 0.0 % 0.0 % 5 7  18  8 533 20,594

0.1 %0.0 %NE 0.3 % 2.0 % 655 89  8  24 1,138 32,587

0.0 %0.0 %NH 0.5 % 0.2 % 67 128  7  0 276 28,178

0.0 %0.0 %NJ 2.1 % 12.9 % 10,010 1,627  0  0 15,259 77,806

0.6 %0.0 %NM 0.3 % 1.0 % 353 102  3  223 14,703 34,860

0.0 %0.0 %NV 1.9 % 7.0 % 1,134 314  0  0 2,476 16,160

0.7 %0.0 %NY 6.7 % 8.1 % 15,604 12,981  14  1,281 46,852 193,466

0.0 %0.0 %OH 0.8 % 18.3 % 21,644 941  0  0 22,660 118,072

0.5 %0.0 %OK 0.7 % 6.4 % 2,459 275  3  194 5,111 38,296

0.0 %0.0 %OR 3.4 % 2.5 % 1,049 1,412  0  0 4,035 41,759

0.1 %0.1 %PA 0.2 % 3.1 % 4,710 351  99  99 6,615 150,681

0.0 %0.0 %PR 0.0 % 0.0 % 0 0  0  0 50,234 50,234

0.5 %0.0 %RI 0.3 % 3.5 % 266 26  3  35 636 7,496

0.7 %0.0 %SC 0.1 % 48.8 % 12,889 14  0  174 13,113 26,416

0.0 %0.0 %SD 0.0 % 0.0 % 4 4  2  0 398 16,903

0.6 %0.0 %TN 0.1 % 17.7 % 5,365 36  15  187 5,741 30,292

2.6 %0.0 %TX 0.6 % 10.8 % 15,340 924  21  3,729 52,991 142,488

0.0 %0.3 %UT 1.0 % 0.4 % 128 370  103  15 1,934 35,672

1.9 %0.0 %VA 6.3 % 29.0 % 9,424 2,039  0  604 12,437 32,468

0.1 %0.0 %VT 0.4 % 0.1 % 8 62  4  15 127 15,911

0.5 %0.3 %WA 2.5 % 2.9 % 1,822 1,560  211  322 12,226 63,118

0.1 %0.0 %WI 0.5 % 2.3 % 1,964 394  24  104 5,048 86,249
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0.1 %0.0 %WV 0.0 % 2.3 % 783 4  2  17 905 33,698

0.1 %0.0 %WY 0.1 % 0.2 % 60 35  6  37 963 26,022

0.3 % 0.5 %Total  554,872 2,963,989 2.1 % 9.4 % 279,219 63,506  8,605  15,688
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State

PercentNumberPercentNumber

Total

Minority

Persons Reporting

2 or More Races
Race MissingTotal 

Unduplicated 

Client Count

18.4 % 3.3 %AK  329 1,860 5,691 10,102

0.0 % 8.1 %AL  3,407 0 11,648 42,110

0.0 % 5.0 %AR  2,001 10 5,951 40,011

0.0 % 54.0 %AZ  25,054 7 4,198 46,400

0.0 % 5.3 %CA  9,971 0 27,001 186,954

0.2 % 21.2 %CO  6,406 54 4,554 30,273

0.0 % 0.1 %CT  25 0 4,125 27,698

0.0 % 2.7 %DC  272 0 5,125 10,048

0.0 % 0.0 %DE  1 0 6,847 25,875

0.0 % 0.1 %FL  69 0 37,826 96,533

0.0 % 1.2 %GA  449 0 13,882 35,978

0.0 % 0.0 %GU  0 0 9,905 10,174

2.7 % 4.7 %HI  494 285 7,838 10,609

0.0 % 36.9 %IA  34,568 27 3,389 93,592

0.0 % 10.0 %ID  2,154 2 602 21,435

0.1 % 3.0 %IL  6,226 263 19,661 205,359

3.5 % 13.4 %IN  6,894 1,794 6,369 51,473

0.1 % 0.0 %KS  17 34 2,862 39,970

0.2 % 0.0 %KY  0 77 3,634 41,149

1.9 % 6.6 %LA  2,926 824 15,056 44,197

0.0 % 82.6 %MA  54,661 0 2,145 66,208

2.3 % 0.7 %MD  256 802 13,496 35,489

0.0 % 22.3 %ME  2,186 1 96 9,797

0.9 % 10.3 %MI  13,723 1,159 17,188 133,319

0.0 % 0.0 %MN  26 3 2,065 80,847

1.9 % 3.2 %MO  3,881 2,274 9,757 122,320

0.0 % 0.0 %MS  0 0 18,483 36,193

0.1 % 62.2 %MT  21,009 33 923 33,760

0.0 % 0.0 %NC  2 0 18,144 56,690

0.2 % 61.0 %ND  12,565 31 533 20,594

0.0 % 6.2 %NE  2,009 0 1,138 32,587

0.0 % 23.6 %NH  6,636 0 276 28,178

0.0 % 0.0 %NJ  0 0 15,259 77,806

0.2 % 4.4 %NM  1,526 65 14,703 34,860

0.0 % 1.6 %NV  266 0 2,476 16,160

0.4 % 44.7 %NY  86,480 842 46,852 193,466

0.0 % 0.0 %OH  0 0 22,660 118,072

0.0 % 0.3 %OK  116 8 5,111 38,296

0.0 % 9.2 %OR  3,825 0 4,035 41,759

0.2 % 58.4 %PA  87,939 308 6,615 150,681

0.0 % 0.0 %PR  0 0 50,234 50,234

0.9 % 15.9 %RI  1,191 70 636 7,496

0.0 % 0.0 %SC  0 0 13,113 26,416

0.7 % 36.7 %SD  6,208 111 398 16,903

0.1 % 8.4 %TN  2,539 16 5,741 30,292

4.9 % 17.4 %TX  24,762 6,943 52,991 142,488

0.0 % 7.0 %UT  2,508 11 1,934 35,672

0.1 % 0.3 %VA  107 28 12,437 32,468

0.0 % 21.6 %VT  3,429 4 127 15,911

6.1 % 59.0 %WA  37,270 3,875 12,226 63,118

1.1 % 4.6 %WI  3,983 916 5,048 86,249

0.0 % 5.2 %WV  1,745 0 905 33,698
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0.9 % 25.1 %WY  6,537 238 963 26,022

0.8 % 16.5 %Total  554,872 2,963,989  22,975  488,648

Total Unduplicated Client Count is the number of persons in the NAPIS SPR Section I.A.1

Table compiled by the U>S> Administration on Aging.

Source: Fiscal Year : 10/01/2004 - 09/30/2005  State Performance Reports for Title III of the Older American Act

Note: Total U.S. figures include the 50 states, D.C., Puerto Rico and Guam.
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